

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

**Index No. 651786-2011**

**Kapnick, J.**

**Motion Sequence No. 31**

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S  
OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY  
BASED ON THE FIDUCIARY EXCEPTION AND AT-ISSUE WAIVER**

DECHERT LLP  
Hector Gonzalez  
James M. McGuire  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP  
Matthew D. Ingber  
Christopher J. Houpt  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
The Bank of New York Mellon*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The First Department’s Recent Decision in <i>ASR Levensverzekering</i> Holds That BNYM’s Duties Are Not “Fiduciary” in Nature.....	3
II.   There Is Still No Good Cause to Breach the Attorney-Client Privilege Under the Fiduciary Exception.....	4
A. Privileged Communications Are Far From “the Only Evidence” of Whether the Settlement Agreement is in the Interests of Certificateholders. ....	4
B. The Allegations of Conflict Are No Stronger Now Than They Were Last Year. ....	6
1. No court has accepted the Steering Committee’s diluted notion of “self- dealing.”.....	6
2. The Settlement Agreement provides no benefit to the Trustee. ....	8
a. The Notice of Non-Performance .....	8
b. Indemnity confirmations .....	9
c. The draft proposed order .....	11
d. The Trustee’s view of “risk” .....	12
C. The Requests Continue to be Expansive and Vague. ....	14
D. The Steering Committee Represents a Tiny Fraction of Certificateholders and Has No Evidence of Its Bona Fides.....	15
III. Attorney-Client Communications Are Not At Issue. ....	16
A. At-Issue Waiver Occurs Only When Privileged Documents Are Necessary to Prove a Claim or Defense.....	16
1. Assertions of good faith do not cause at-issue waiver. ....	16
2. Relevance is not enough to require waiver.....	17
3. The Steering Committee had access to ample non-privileged information.....	18
B. The Mere Receipt of Legal Advice Does Not Cause At-Issue Waiver. ....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Attorney Malpractice Cases Are Not Relevant. ....	21
D. The Steering Committee’s Waiver Theories Misstate the Record. ....	23
1. The Trust Committee meeting. ....	23
2. The “settlement amount” ....	24
3. “Legal investigation” and “deliberations” ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aiossa v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 4026902 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	23
<i>Am. Re-Ins. Co. v. U.S. Fidelity &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 40 A.D.3d 486 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	17
<i>AMBAC Indem. Corp. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 151 Misc. 2d 334 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1991) .....	7
<i>ASR Levensverzekering NV v. Breithorn ABS Funding p.l.c.</i> , 2013 WL 258647 (1st Dep’t 2013) .....	3
<i>Bank of New York v. River Terrace Assocs., LLC</i> , 23 A.D.3d 308 (1st Dep’t 2005) .....	17
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 117 A.D.2d 409 (4th Dep’t 1986) .....	6
<i>Bolton v. Weil, Gotshal &amp; Manges, LLP</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1029(A), 2004 WL 2239545 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2004) .....	21
<i>Bovis Lend Lease, LMB, Inc. v. Seasons Contracting Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31729693 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	19
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>City Bank Farmers Trust Co. v. Cannon</i> , 291 N.Y. 125 (1943) .....	6
<i>Corrieri v. Schwartz &amp; Fang, P.C.</i> , 2012 WL 251561 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012) .....	17
<i>Credit Suisse First Boston v. Utrecht-Am. Fin. Co.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 253 (1st Dep’t 2006) .....	18
<i>Dabney v. Chase National Bank</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	1, 2, 7, 8
<i>Deutsche Bank Trust Co. of the Americas v. Tri-Links Investment Trust</i> , 43 A.D.3d 56 (1st Dep’t 2007) .....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>G.D. Searle &amp; Co. v. Pennie &amp; Edmonds LLP</i> , 308 A.D.2d 404 (1st Dep’t 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	15
<i>Green v. Beer</i> , 2010 WL 3422723 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	17
<i>Hoopes v. Carota</i> , 142 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep’t 1988) .....	7, 21
<i>In re County of Erie</i> , 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>In re IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Index No. 101530/1998 (Apr. 13, 1998) .....	11
<i>Jakobleff v. Cerrato, Sweeney &amp; Cohn</i> , 97 A.D.2d 834 (2d Dep’t 1983) .....	22
<i>John Doe Co. v. United States</i> , 350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Joy Global v. Wisc. Dep’t of Workforce Dev.</i> , 2008 WL 2435552 (D. Del. 2008) .....	21
<i>Leviton Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> , 2010 WL 4983183 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	25
<i>Meckel v. Cont’l Res. Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Milea v. Hugunin</i> , 24 Misc. 3d 1211(A), 2009 WL 1916400 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty. 2009) .....	6
<i>Nomura Asset Capital Corp. v. Cadwalader, Wickersham &amp; Taft LLP</i> , 62 A.D.3d 582 (1st Dep’t 2009) .....	16, 20
<i>Premier-New York, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Corp.</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 1115(A), 2008 WL 2676800 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008) .....	14
<i>Racepoint Partners, LLC v JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 14 N.Y. 3d 419 (2010) .....	4
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Royal Indemnity Co. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 1006(A), 2004 WL 1563259 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2004) .....	22
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	23
<i>Soho Generation of N.Y. v. Tri-City Ins. Brokers</i> , 236 A.D.2d 276 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	25
<i>Stenovich v. Wachtell, Lipton, Rosen &amp; Katz</i> , 195 Misc. 2d 99 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003) .....	4, 7, 14
<i>Thorn EMI N. Am., Inc. v Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 616 (D. Del. 1993) .....	17
<i>TIG Insurance Co. v. Yules &amp; Yules</i> , 1999 WL 1029712 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992) .....	18
<i>Veras Inv. Partners, LLC v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &amp; Feld LLP</i> , 52 A.D.3d 370 (1st Dep't 2008) .....	18, 20
<i>York v. Guaranty Trust Co.</i> , 143 F.2d 503 (2d cir. 1944) .....	2
